the existing convertible

bond issued to D. E.

Shaw group, Shikumen

Special Situations

Fund and Main

Wealth Enterprises

Limited in the amount

of approximately

HK$100.7 million

The proceeds were

used for general

working capital and

for settlement of the

convertible bonds as

intended.  As for the

general working capital,

the Group has utilized

the money for opening

two new retail outlets

in Hong Kong and for

the daily operation of

existing outlets of the

Group.

(iii) Issue of warrants at the

initial exercise price of

HK$0.62 per Share to

L Capital

Approximately

HK$99.8 million,

assuming the

warrants are

exercised in full

for general working

capital of the Group

As at the date of this

announcement, the

warrants have not yet

been exercised.

10

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

Set out below is the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company by the Top-up

Placing and Top-up Subscription:

  Immediately after Immediately after
   Top-up Placing  the Top-up Placing
 As at the date of but before the and Top-up
 this announcement   Top-up Subscription   Subscription
 Number of   Number of  Number of
 Shares %  Shares %  Shares %

Vendor 3,510,770,000 59.32 2,710,770,000 45.80 3,510,770,000 52.26

The Placees – – 800,000,000 13.52 800,000,000 11.91

Other public Shareholders 2,407,743,703 40.68 2,407,743,703 40.68 2,407,743,703 35.83

Total 5,918,513,703 100.00 5,918,513,703 100.00 6,718,513,703 100.00

GENERAL

ESL, one of the Placing Agents, is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of ECG. The

Company and ECG are indirectly owned as to 59.32% and 47.90% respectively by

the AY Trust, a discretionary trust set up by Dr. Albert Yeung, a deemed substantial

shareholder of the Company and ECG. As such, ESL is a connected person of the

Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules. Accordingly, the Top-up Placing

Agreement constitutes a connected transaction for the Company and ECG respectively.

Ms. Cindy Yeung, the Managing Director of the Company, who had to and did abstain